

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

Case Nos. 1089/3/3/07 1090/3/3/07 1091/3/3/07 1092/3/3/07

BETWEEN:

T-MOBILE (UK) LIMITED

-and-

BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS PLC

-and-

HUTCHISON 3G UK LIMITED

-and-

CABLE & WIRELESS & ORS

<u>Appellants /</u> <u>Interveners</u>

-and-

VODAFONE LIMITED

ORANGE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES LIMITED

Interveners

-and-

OFFICE OF COMMUNICATIONS

Respondent

ORDER

UPON reading the respondent's decisions published on 12 February, 7 July and 10 August 2007 respectively

AND UPON reading the appellants' Notices of Appeal lodged with the Tribunal on 5 April and 7 September 2007, respectively

AND UPON the Tribunal writing to the parties and the potential interveners on 9 October and 25 October 2007 in respect of a number of matters arising in these proceedings

AND UPON considering the parties' written submissions for the case management conference dated 19 October 2007

AND UPON hearing counsel for the parties at case management conferences held on 31 October 2007

AND UPON the Tribunal having regard to paragraph 9 of the Tribunal's Order drawn on 8 November 2007 requiring the interveners in Case no. 1083/3/3/07 to file and serve their statements of intervention on the non-price controls matters raised therein

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The respondent file and serve its defence in each appeal in relation to the matters set out in the Schedule to this Order by 4.00pm on 14 December 2007
- 2. The interveners, if so advised, file and serve statements of intervention in relation to the matters set out in the Schedule to this Order by 4.00pm on 7 January 2008
- 3. The parties file and serve their written submissions for the hearing in a single, composite document by 4.00pm on 14 January 2008; the parties to liaise to avoid duplication of submissions
- 4. The parties prepare an agreed bundle of documents to serve as the main bundle for the hearing of the matters set out in the Schedule to this Order and an agreed bundle of authorities to be referred to at the hearing
- 5. The parties file ten copies of each of the said bundles by 12.00pm on 16 January 2008
- 6. A hearing to determine the matters set out in the Schedule to this Order be fixed for 10.30am on 24 January 2008 with a time estimate of 9 days
- 7. Costs be reserved
- 8. There be permission to apply

Vivien Rose Chairman of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Made: 20 November 2007 Drawn: 20 November 2007

<u>Schedule</u>

Case No.	Name of Appellant	Date of Notice of Appeal	Paragraphs of the Notices of Appeal to be heard on 24 January - 5 February 2008
1089/3/3/07	T-Mobile (UK) Limited	7 September 2007	Paragraphs 1-94
1090/3/3/07	British Telecommunications plc	7 September 2007	Paragraphs 1-115
1091/3/3/07	Hutchison 3G UK Limited	7 September 2007	Paragraphs 1-10.9
1092/3/3/07	Cable & Wireless & Ors	7 September 2007	Paragraphs 1-128